B i NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
= - Awar d Number 24501
35{0 - THIRD DIVISION Docket Number MW-24557

George V. Boyle, Referee

éBr ot her hood of Maintenance of \\ay Employes
PARTIES TO DISFUTE:

(Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAM "Cdaimof the System Committee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The thirty (30) days of suspension inposed upon Trackman
L. R Chapman for alleged violation of *Rule 18' on August 13, 1980 was wit h-
out just and sufficient cause and on the basis of unproven charges. (System
Fi | e 37-SCL-80-125/12-39 (80-T2) G) .

(2) Tne claimant's record shall be cleared and he shall be conpen-
sated for all wage loss suffered.”

OPINION OF BOARD:  The claimant, an enpl oyee of about eight (8) months service
with the carrier, was working on August 13, 1980 as a track-
man engaged ia transporting a portable supply car while the crew was relaying

a switching | ead at North Col |ier near Petersburg, Virginia,

The Claimant was directed to dismantle the car into its two pieces
and to nove it over the distance where the rail was to be matched. He conplied
With this order with respect to one-half the car but declined to do so wit
regard to the other half.

The Claimant asserts that his failure to obey this order is attrib-
utabl e to a back injury which he sustained while |ifting the first half of the
car and his natural disinclination to risk further injury.

The Carrier's representative, Roadmaster W L. Farless, testified
that the Cainmant had noved the second half of the car a short distance, thrown
It down and then wal ked away, allegedly to seek help in nmoving and reassenbling
the car. Farless testified furtherthat, "I said it was a Nolan one man supply
car and It was designed for one man to transport and take apart ewmd put back to-
gether and he was to pick it back up and carry it the rest of the way the other
10 feet and put it back on the tracks . . . He continued to walk . . ."

Farless continued his testimony to say that after calling ES witness
James Geen, an Apprentice Foreman, he repeated his order, at which time the
Claimant answered "I'm not going to do it." Asked, "'Leland are you refusing
to work." He said *I amrefusing to work"'.
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Farless testified under questioning by R L. Dean, Conducting Oficer,

Mihe sy anything then about having a hurt back and needi ng
assistance?

No sir he didn‘t . .

Did he at anytine prior to the tine that Mr, G een got there say
anything about having hurt hisback?

No sir he did not.

M. G een was standing there. Wul d you tell us again what his
wor dswere as far as hurting his back"

After | told him | was going to take himout of service and we was
to go over to the yard office | asked him why he would not nove the
push car and he sai d I might hurt my back.

Did you take this to meanthat he had already hurt his back or he
mght hurt it if he picked the second half up?

That he might hurt It &f he picked the second half up.

And will you repeat again what was said between Mr. Chapman and
you on the way to the yard office?

Yes sir he said you can shut your g-d d---n nmouth since you
are not hi ng nore than a Roadmaster.”

Apprentice Foreman Green's testinony corroborat es Roadmaster Farless

W|th respect to the claimant Chapman's refusal but not for the reason given:
e » « M. Farless called ne for a witness for him He asked Mr., Chapman to
put 1/2 of push car and he told himhe wont' going to doit.

Q.

By himyou nean M. Chepman tol d Mr. Farless that he wasn't going to
do it?

| turn and ask himdo you know what you are doing by not putting it
on and he said yea. M. Farless told himhe was going to take him
outof serviee and at that tinme M. Farless ask himwhy won't he
goi ng to qutiton. He say he believe he mght have hurt his back
and that was all.

Did you take that to mean that he night have already hurt his back
or he might hurt it if he picked the car up and noved It?
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‘A | really didn't think about it. | thought he might hurt it when he
moved the other piece or paxrt of it, or whatever. | wasn't up
there at the time but that is what | though have neant."

M. Chapman, on his cwn behal f, testified that, "I twisted or pull
something i n ny back and that's when | dropped the dolly car and ask Mr.
Farless if | coul d get some help to pick up or carry the dolly ear the rest
of the way because | thought I hurt ny back. . ."

*Qe Wien you and M. Feriess |eft fromwhere M. Geen was and started
wal king up to Collier yard what conversation did you have with
M . Farlessthen"

A. None whatsoever . . "

From the above testinmony there is adduced clear, convincing and
provative evidence that the ainant did refuse to obey a direct order.

There i s a eredibility question invol ved as to whether the C ai mant
i ndi cated that he had actual | y injured his back or if he claimed that he
"might hurt hisback", lifting the second piece of the car and thus mtigate
hisrefusal. This question has been resolved to the satisfaction of the
hearing officer against the claimant and it is not for this Board to rule
on credibility questions nor to substitute its judgment for that of the
hearing of ficer in this regard.

. Moreaver the same principle applies with respect to the evidence of
the Claimant's use of profane, abusive and insubordinate |anguage.

I nsubordi nate actions and language are serious of fenses for which
dism ssal is not an excessive peralty. In this case a thirty (30) day sus-
ensi on is not wnduly harsh or unreasonable and thus the Beard finds no
asis to overturn the Carriexrts action.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:
That the parties waived oral hearing;
That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are

respectivel y Carrier and Employes W t hi n t he meaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 1934;
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That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over

t he dispute involved herein; and
That the Agreement was not violated.
A WA RD

C ai m deni ed.

ATTEST: %’ £
e

Dat ed at Chicago, Illimois, this 30th day of August 1983.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

¢y Je Dever - Executive Secretsry




